## CITY OF QUESNEL BYLAW NO. 1707

## A Bylaw for the Administration of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

**WHEREAS**, the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, RSBC 1996, c. 165 as amended requires that a municipality designate the Head and set any fees for services.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Council of the City of Quesnel, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. In this Bylaw "Act" means the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 165, as amended.
- 2. The definitions contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, shall apply to this bylaw except where the context requires otherwise.
- 3. The Director of Finance is designated as the Head for the purposes of the Act.
- 4. The Deputy Corporate Administrator is designated as the Information and Privacy Coordinator for the purposes of the Act.
- 5. The Head may designate any of the Head's duties under the Act to the Coordinator.
- 6. The Schedule of Maximum Fees as established by British Columbia Regulation 323/93, as amended from time to time, shall be the maximum fees charged by the City as permitted under the Act.
- 7. The Quesnel Freedom of Information Bylaw No. 1297 of 1994 is repealed.
- 8. This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Quesnel Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Bylaw No. 1707 of 2012".

, 2012.

READ A FIRST TIME this	day of	, 2012.
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	, 2012.
READ A THIRD TIME this	day of	, 2012.
FINALLY ADOPTED by a majority of Council this day of		

MAYOR, Mary Sjostrom